STATE OF NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND INSURANCE

IN THE MATTER OF:	
ALIERA HEALTHCARE, INC. (License No. 1647593), doing business as The Aliera Companies, Inc., JESSICA BUDDINGTON (License No. 1676980), ALEXANDER CARDONA (License No. 1631866), ENSURIAN AGENCY, LLC (License No. 3000658229), JON HATCHER (License No. 3000654413),	ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION TO MICHAEL S. LEWIS O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
and TRINITY HEALTHSHARE, INC., Respondents.)

THIS MATTER HAVING BEEN opened to the Commissioner on the application of Marshall D. Bilder, an attorney of the state of New Jersey, under N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.2 to permit the appearance pro hac vice of Michael S. Lewis in the above-captioned matter. Michael S. Lewis is admitted to practice law in New Hampshire and Massachusetts. Michael S. Lewis is a shareholder of the law firm of Rath, Young, and Pignatelli, P.C., located at One Capital Plaza in Concord, N.H. 03302.

The affidavit of Michael S. Lewis indicates that he satisfies each of the conditions for admission, including good cause, set forth in <u>R.</u> 1:21-2(a) and that payment will be made to the New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection and Ethics Financial Committee pursuant to <u>R.</u> 1:28-2.

Therefore, I ORDER that the motion seeking the admission of Michael S. Lewis to practice before the Department of Banking and Insurance pro hac vice in the above-captioned

matter is hereby granted, provided that Michael S. Lewis shall:

1. Abide by the Uniform Administrative Procedural Rules and all applicable New

Jersey court rules, including all disciplinary rules;

2. Consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as agent upon whom

service of process may be made for all actions against him or his firm that may

arise out of participation in this matter;

3. Notify the Department of Banking and Insurance immediately of any matter

affecting his standing at the bar of any other court or administrative tribunal; and

4. Have all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the Department of Banking

and Insurance signed by an attorney of record authorized to practice in this state,

who shall be held responsible for the admitted attorney and for the conduct of this

case and of the admitted attorney therein.

It is so ORDERED on this <u>12</u>	_ day of _ <u>March</u>
	Maride
	Marlene Caride Commissioner

Jd Aliera Lewis PHV Order/Orders